Proceeds from issue of shares   -  1
Proceeds from borrowings   -  200,000
Repayment of borrowings   (200,000)  -
Issue of convertible notes   1,513,500  41,500
Sundry loans   -  1,250

Net cash from financing activities   1,313,500  242,751

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   759,780  42,751
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial period   42,751  -

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period   802,531  42,751

  76

5.5 Historical and Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position
The table below sets out the Company’s historical statement of financial position as at 31
December 2022, extracted without adjustment from the Audited Financial Statements, and the
Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has been provided for illustrative purposes
only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its actual
or prospective financial position.

Historical
Statement

of
Financial
Position Pro Forma Impact of

Pro Forma
Statement

of
Financial

$ Notes 1HFY23 adjustments the offer

Position
30-June

2023
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  5.8 (i) 802,531 (371,635) 10,917,967 11,348,863
Trade and other receivables  5.8 (ii) 6,249 (39) 54,000 60,210
Total current assets   808,780 (371,674) 10,971,967 11,409,073

Property plant and equipment  5.8 (iii) 4,679 59,464 - 64,143
Intangible assets  5.8 (iv) 483,333 (25,000) - 458,333
Total non-current assets   488,012 34,464 - 522,476

Total assets   1,296,792 (337,210) 10,971,967 11,931,549

Liabilities
Trade and other payables  5.8 (v) 117,235 44,188 - 161,423
Convertible loan note  5.8 (vi) 1,510,000 (1,510,000) - -
Employee benefits 5.8 (vii) 643 2,148 - 2,791
Total current liabilities   1,627,878 (1,463,664) - 164,214

Total liabilities   1,627,878 (1,463,664) - 164,214

Net assets  / (liabilities)   (331,086) 1,126,454 10,971,967 11,767,335

Equity

Issued capital
 5.8
(viii) 46,531 3,100,000 10,736,037 13,882,568

Reserves  5.8 (ix) 87,726 527,429 434,626 1,049,781
Accumulated losses  5.8 (x) (465,343) (2,500,975) (198,696) (3,165,014)
Total equity   (331,086) 1,126,454 10,971,967 11,767,335

  77

(a) Reconciliation of Historical and Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

$'   1HFY23
Statutory net liabilities   (331,086)
 Hudson consideration shares   -
 Conversion of convertible notes   1,600,000
 Share-based payments   -
 Expenditures to Allotment Date   (473,546)
Capital raise   12,000,000
Transaction costs   (1,028,033)
Pro-forma net assets   11,767,335

5.6 Description of pro forma adjustments

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has been derived from the Historical
Statement of Financial Position, after reflecting the Director’s pro forma adjustments for the